PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Moeller Products Co., Inc.	04/04/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Center-Moeller Products LLC	
Street Address:	990 84th Street S.W.	
City:	Byron Center	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49315	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	08779388	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)294-4700

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-294-4661

Email: schopra@winston.com
Correspondent Name: Sanjana Chopra
Address Line 1: 200 Park Avenue
Address Line 2: Winston & Strawn LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10166

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10717.12

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sanjana Chopra

Total Attachments: 5

source=Moeller Executed Patent Assignment#page1.tif

source=Moeller Executed Patent Assignment#page2.tif

source=Moeller Executed Patent Assignment#page3.tif

source=Moeller Executed Patent Assignment#page4.tif

source=Moeller Executed Patent Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Rights Assignment ("Patent Assignment") is effective on Affil, 2011 by and between Moeller Products Co., Inc., a Georgia corporation, having its principal place of business at 1281 Pickett Street and 1381 Thornton Street, Greenville, Mississippi 38701 (hereinafter "Assignor"), and Center – Moeller Products LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 990 84th Street, S.W., Byron Center, Michigan 49315 (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of March 24, 2011 by and among Assignor, Assignee (as assigned by Center Manufacturing, Inc., a Delaware corporation) and the other parties thereto (the "Purchase Agreement"), Assignor agrees to assign, transfer and convey all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, Assignor presently owns the right, title, and interest in the invention(s), and the United States Patent Application describing the invention(s), which is listed on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Patent Rights").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises and the mutual agreements, provisions, and covenants contained in this Patent Assignment and the Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound thereby, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Rights presently existing, including any related or corresponding United States provisional or nonprovisional application embodying the inventions or any other United States application claiming priority to a provisional application under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e) or converted therefrom, or to any application claiming the benefit of a non-provisional application under 35 U.S.C. § 120, including all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all patents of the United States that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs that may hereafter be filed for said Patent Rights in any country or countries other than the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for the Patent Rights in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, and all rights to bring actions at law or in equity for the past, present and future infringements, misappropriations or other violations of any of the foregoing, including all income, royalties, damages, payments, accounts and accounts receivable now or hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto; and

Assignor agrees that Assignee will hold all right, title and interest to the Patent Rights, which are for Assignee's own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as fully and exclusively as the Patent Rights would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had the assignment hereunder not been made, and Assignor shall not contest

CHI:2510263.4

Assignee's ownership of the Patent Rights, , including in any claim, action, arbitration, suit, inquiry or proceeding; and

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey its entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN AND IN THE ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT, ASSIGNOR DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL REPRESENTATIONS, COVENANTS AND WARRANTIES WITH RESPECT TO THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTY OF NON-INFRINGEMENT; and

Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, without any additional consideration, any facts known to it respecting the invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything reasonably requested to aid Assignee or, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for, and take title of, the Patent Rights in all countries; and

Each of the parties agrees that this Patent Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, and by the different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed as of the date first set forth above.

	MOELLER PRODUCTS CO., INC.
	By:
	Name: MAN W Kalley
	Title:
under the laws of the State of Georgia, who before me that he executed the foregoing do for the uses and purposes therein mentioned such corporation.	eller Products Co., Inc., a corporation formed is personally known to me and he acknowledged ocument as his free act and deed as such officer, I, and that said instrument is the act and deed of
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have herour aforesaid. OLYN DO EXPIRES GEORGIA JAN 28, 2014 PUBLIC	Wenclolyn Dre Notary Public

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment Agreement]

Acknowledged and Agreed:

CENTER - MOELLER PRODUCTS LLC

Name: Aris

Title: VP + CF

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment Agreement]

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
Application No. 08/779388	11/3/1998	Lockable Cap Assembly
		(Lock n' Seal)

- 5 -

CHI:2510263.4